to the 12-month ECL (or lifetime ECL for trade receivables), unless the assets are considered

credit impaired.

For financial years commencing before 1 February 2015, entities could elect to apply IFRS 9 early for

any of the following:

•  the own credit risk requirements for financial liabilities

•  classification and measurement (C&M) requirements for financial assets

•  C&M requirements for financial assets and financial liabilities, or

•  C&M requirements for financial assets and liabilities and hedge accounting.

After 1 February 2015, the new rules must be adopted in their entirety.

59

The following table explains the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new

measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Company’s financial assets and financial

liabilities as at 1 March 2019.

Company

Original

measurement

category

under IAS 39

New

measurement

category

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount under

IAS 39

US$

Additional loss

allowance

recognised

under IFRS 9

US$

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

US$

Loan Receivables Loan and

receivables

Financial assets

at amortised

cost

4 709 720 NIL 4 709 720

Trade and other

receivables

Loan and

receivables

Financial assets

at amortised

cost

73 154 NIL 73 154

Cash and cash

equivalents

Loan and

receivables

Financial assets

at amortised

cost

11 441 NIL 11 441

Borrowings Financial

liabilities at

amortised cost

Financial

liabilities at

amortised cost

3 254 500 NIL 3 254 500

Trade and other

payables

Financial

liabilities at

amortised cost

Financial

liabilities at

amortised cost

176 421 NIL 176 421

Group

Original

measurement

category

under IAS 39

New

measurement

category

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount under

IAS 39 US$

Additional loss

allowance

recognised

under IFRS 9

US$

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9 US$

Loan Receivables Loan and

receivables

Financial assets

at amortised

cost

1 117 551 NIL 1 117 551

Trade and other

receivables

Loan and

receivables

Financial assets

at amortised

cost

267 426 NIL 267 426

Cash and cash

equivalents

Loan and

receivables

Financial assets

at amortised

cost

54 767 NIL 54 767

Borrowings Financial

liabilities at

amortised cost

Financial

liabilities at

amortised cost

3 523 333 NIL 3 523 333

Trade and other

payables

Financial

liabilities at

amortised cost

Financial

liabilities at

amortised cost

448 954 NIL 448 954

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers and associated amendments to various other

standards

The IASB has issued a new standard for the recognition of revenue. This will replace IAS 18 which

covers contracts for goods and services and IAS 11 which covers construction contracts.

The new standard is based on the principle that revenue is recognised when control of a good or

service transfers to a customer – so the notion of control replaces the existing notion of risks and

rewards.

60

A new five-step process must be applied before revenue can be recognised: